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® HERE is linle known of the Author of the following
Work beyond what he hes there recorded of him- ~
self. A family of the name of Blackhell appear, in
the fourteenth century, as proprietors of the lands
of Blackball, situated in the district of The Garioch,
in Aberdeenshire.! [n the 8fteenth and sixteenth cen-

3 : turies, we find them still in pmumu‘nofihele
lands, I-Dgaﬂber with the offiee = C is et F ine regalitatis de
Gereoche,”? Father Blakhal does not siate that he was descepded of this
family, but he ineidentally mentions, in these Memoirs, that he was descended
from the aneient and honourable house of Balgubaine, and in another place he
allpdes to his descent from the Ogilvies of Findlater. Alexander Blakhall, of
Finzersye, in the parish of Echt, and Hobert Blakhall, in Cruden, were his
cousins, a8 well es Mr. James Forbes, whose name frequently oceurs in his first
chapter.? Itis not uor ble to conject that he was a.relative of Mr,

1 [On 10th Acgust, 1398, Willielmus de Blackhall is une of the inguest which retonred Wil
]imd"[’ul]:duﬂ. a8 hul.r to his father, John of Tullideff, in the Lands of Ledynsoechach and
(Rag vol. i, p 200. Printed for the Spalding Clab.)]

3 [Willislmoe Blakhall Is ssrved heir to his father, William Blakball of that Ilk, on Let Feb.
1547, inm-dnnmm!nrmhmduﬁmehhﬂﬁhﬂE-ﬂﬂmmmrhet

in da G , A.E.10s. N. E. 30s. Inguis. Ketorn. Abb. vol. i. (L)
m 25th Smlmlullllw!ll rotoured s helr male to hia father, Willlam Blakhsll,
w in wilis st tarris da Blakhall, cum dusbus croftis terree ejusdem infra parochiam de Innerurie ;
officio eoronatoris of forrestarll de Garriochs A.E. 40s. N.E. £4; vills et terrls do Auldtoun de
Knokinblebls (vel lewin) infra de Balquhayne st parochism de Innerurie,
A.E 2. N.E &0 Inquis Retorn. Abbrev, vol. i (270J]
3 [Services Dona to Three Noble Ladiss, pp. B, 4, T2]
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Willism Blskhall, a Regent in Marischal College, regarding whom we are in-
formed by Spalding :

i Ahout the 24 of Pebruary, Mr, Williame Blakhall, ane of the regentis of Colledge
Marschall, a prompt scoller, bred, borne, and brocht op in Aberdene, and never yit out of
the countria, refuisit to subscrive the counirie covenant, as the rest did, quhsirupome he
was deposit of his regency ; thairefler he laivit simply in sober mener within the touse.
He is callit in suspitionn of poperie, he is convenit before the seasioun of Abirdene, and at
lust broehi befoir the presbiterie vpone the forssid 24 of Pebrusr, the samen then sitting
within the Collsdge of Old Abardens, Mr. David Lindsay, parsona of Balhelvy, moders-
tour. He is accusit of what religiown he wes of, and of what kirk be wes, Bftor yum
anaueris, at last be planelis and avoufilie declairis he wns ane Romane Catholik, snd wold
byd be the samen, to the sstoneishment of the haill heiraris, being of ane uther profes
sioum, ax appeirit, end a0 pertlio (now in tyme of the hottest persecutionn of papistis heir
in thin land) to manifert himself s0.  Alusies, ofter sum dealling with him by the ministrie
and bretheren, at Jast he is excommunieat, and chargit to conforme or leave the comntrie.
‘Thia may be nottit with the fyre of the ssid Marschall Collodge, as yo have befoir, as ane
second viseit; the thrid follovis. This Blakhall wes excommunicat opane the 20 of
Marche, syne leavis the countrie.” !

A Thomas Blakhall, burgess of Aberdeen, who is also reforred to by Spald-
ing, weaslso probably comneected with our Author.?

It zppears, from the scanty reeords which still exist of the early history of the
Scoteh College at Rome, that Blakhal was received as a stodent into that sa-
minary in the year 1626,

This College was founded by Pope Clement VI, in the year 1600, with
the view of furnishing to a faw Scotch youths the ecclesinstical education which
the ecircumstances of theit own country did not permit them to receive at
home., For fifteen years it was directed by an Italian prelate, Monsignor Pau-
fini. In 1615, Father Patrick Anderson, a talented Scotch Jesuit, nephew to
Dr. John Lesly, Bishop of Hoss, received the charge of the College. After
a short time, he went as missionary to Scotland, where, in 1620, he suffered a

i\ [History of Troubles, 1824—1545, vol. iL, pp. 10, 1L]

4 [Mr, Thomes Blakhall, ane borges of the tomme, cansit bring his Isafal barne to the kirk to be
baptisit upona the tent of Aprile abefoir [1643), and beld wpe the barme in his oune hand as the
custom b, bot Mr. Andrew Cant wald not give the barne baptisme in the fathers bhand, whill spe
gossop gt the barne in his band, slledging he was ane papist, syns baptisit the barne. BHie
beirsfiar molr. (Hist of Troubles, vel Ji, p. 164.) Upone the ssmen Hondsy and § of October
M. Thomss Blakhall and bls wyf boih excommunicat se papistie, (fbid., p. 150.)1




THE EDITOR'S PREEFACE. ix

tevere imprisonmoent for his religion. On being released, he went to England,
where he died in 1624, He is the author of a work still extant, entitled,
1623. 4to.

When Father Anderson left Rome, the Coliege was for a short time put under
the direction of Italian Jesuits, but, in 1622, received for its superior Father George
Elphinst ther Scotch Jesuit, who continued in that office till 1644, It was
under this Father, therefore, that Blakhal pursued his studies.

Among his fellow studants were John Smith and Francis Dempster, with three
others, who became afterwards priests in the Society of Jesns. Smith and
Dempatar wera both missionaries in Scotland, and suffered incarceration as such.
The latter earried on a controversy with John Menzies, Professor of Divinity at
Aberdeen, somo pioces of which wers printad.! Other College companions of
Blakhal were Willism Leslie, who died, at an- advanced age, Canon of St
Quintin's, in France, and Thomas Chambers, who became one of Cardinal Riche-
lien's almoners, with two others, Gilbert Brown and Alesxander Young, who be-
came priests, but of whose subsequent history nothing is known.

The students of the Scoteh College at Rome st that time proscouted their
studies by assisting at the lectures and academical exercises given in the cele-
brated University, called the Roman College, in which then, as now, all the Pro-
fessors were Jemits.

Blakhal continned & member of the Scotch College for four years. Having
terminated the wsual ourricalum of theology, he was ordained sub-deacon on the
234 of February, descon on the 16th, and priest on the 30th Muarch, Easter Eve,
1630. His companion, Gilbert Brown, who had entered the seminery with him,
was ordained ni the same time.

ionl'fﬂr.wp‘-ph]mmlrhldltlh P of the Magi of Aberd

and i entitled # Pap egus ; or, & Cople of the Pspers exchangsd botwizt Mr.
Jobhn Menzies, PmﬁmrofDiviﬂ‘l}ln the Mariechal Colledge of Aberdens, snd Mr. Francis
Dempetor, Josalt, otherwise surnamed Rin or Logen. Aberdene : Printed by John Forbes, younger,
Printer to the Tovvn. Anno Dom. w.ocozzvin” An Answer appeared, sntitled, "Mﬂ.‘u
Hoholarship in tha Abus; or, & dless G ds of the P quqboidmo“b,
Mrllmmlnhhhswlhymﬂrmmplwr 1678." Another of Mr. Menzim® produc
tlona haa the following #itle: * Roma Mesdaz ; or, the Falshood of Rome's High Pretences to
Infallibility and Astiquity evicted, in Confatation of an Anomy Popish Pamphblet, un-

ths Defunce of Mr, Dampeter, Jesult. By John Mensels, Professor of Diviaity o Aber
dens. 1679."]




X THE EDITOR'S PREFACE.

[mmediately after this he left Rome, and seems to have proceeded directly to
Paris, where, in 1631, we find him engaged by bis cousin, Mr. Forbes, to be con-
fessor to the Lady Isabelle Hay. His services to thia lady, while engaged in
performing the functions of his office, occupy the first chapter of his book.
After be had seen this lady settled as a Canonees at Moos, he returned to Scot-
land in 1637, where he performed the duties of a missionary in the shirea of Aber-
deen and Bunff, and at the same time mcted as chaplain to the Lady Aboyne, at
Aboyne Castle. His services to this lady, while engaged as her chaplain, are
contained in the second chapter of his book. His course, as o missionary, (he
saya, p. 68,) * was not very great, but only from the house of Aboyne to Aber-
dein, two and twenty miles, where [ did confesse ard communicat all the Catho-
lics that ware their ; and from Aberdein to Buchan, a mater of oyntein or twenty
ruiles, where I bad but five Catholic houses to go to; Blaire, tenne miles from
Aberdein; and Shives, fyve or six miles from Blaire; and Gicht, as far from
Shives ; and Artrachy, nynne or tenne miles from Gicht; and Cruden, six miles
from Artrachy ; and the distaneo betwizt these houses obliged me to stay a night
in each of them io zay messe, confesse, communicat, and exhort the Catholies be
way of a short preaching ; and from Buchan to Strathbogie, wher I used to stay
but three or four nights, the first in the village, they cal it the Raus, in Robert
Rinne his house, an hostellerye, wher the poor Catholicks convened ; the sacond,
in Carneborrow, wher Neulesly and bis daughter did come te me, and sometimes
1 did go to Neulesly his house ; the third night to Craigge, six miles from Carne-
borrow, and Carneborrow is four miles from Strathboggie™

After the death of the Countess of Aboyne, he returned to France, in the
month of April, 1643, with the view of inducing the Marchi of Huntly to
withdraw her young prand-daughter, und ooly child of the Countess of Aboyve,
from Scotland, and bring her to France to be educated. Having failed in this
purpose, he applied to the Queen of France to wse her infl in plishing
his design ; and the good services which he rendered to this young lady, in bring-
ing her out of Scotland, and afterwards settling her in France, occupy the third
chapter, and the largest portion of the wark.

The eve of Blackhall’s life is equally obecure as its morning. The Narrative
now printed was written, as appears by a comparison of dates mentioned in it, in
the year 1666 or 1667. He was then at Paris. How long he survived the eom-
position of it, is unknown.




